

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**MICHAEL RAPHAEL CANIZALES et al.,**

**Defendants and Appellants.**

Case No. S221958  
**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

SEP 15 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E054056  
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FVA1001265  
The Honorable Steven A. Mapes, Judge



**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
STEVE OETTING  
Deputy Solicitor General  
LISE JACOBSON  
Deputy Attorney General  
PAIGE B. HAZARD  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 234939  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2166  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Email: Paige.Hazard@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2
A. Appellant Canizales argued with victims Bolden and Pride on the day of the shooting .....	2
B. Appellants organized the attack while the victims attended an outdoor block party.....	3
C. Appellants found Pride and Bolden at the block party, started shooting and killed an innocent bystander .....	4
D. One year later, police connected appellants to the crime.....	6
E. Appellants were convicted of the murder of Cooksey and the attempted murders of Pride and Bolden.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. Substantial evidence supported giving the kill zone instruction.....	9
A. Applicable law .....	9
B. The evidence warranted a kill zone instruction .....	15
1. Appellants created a kill zone around Pride .....	16
2. The shots fired at Pride supported an inference that appellants intended to kill everyone in the zone .....	19
3. Bolden was in the kill zone.....	22
II. The court properly instructed on kill zone theory based on <i>People v. Bland</i> .....	23
A. The instruction on attempted murder was a correct statement of the law .....	23
B. The court's instruction on kill zone theory did not suggest a conviction for attempted murder could be sustained if appellants merely endangered Bolden's life .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The trial court was not required to define the term “kill zone” .....	29
D. The term “kill zone” is not argumentative.....	33
E. Instruction on kill zone theory is appropriate when a defendant’s intent to kill a nontargeted victim is contested .....	34
III. Any possible error was harmless .....	37
Conclusion.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 .....	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	41
<i>County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140 .....	37
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 .....	24
<i>Ford v. State</i> (1993) 330 Md. 682 .....	11, 17, 20
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307 .....	36
<i>Harrison v. State</i> (2004) 382 Md. 477 .....	20
<i>Harvey v. State</i> (1996) 111 Md.App. 401 .....	20
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> (D.C. 1999) 729 A.2d 322 .....	21
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433 .....	28, 40
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	41
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846 .....	16, 23
<i>People v. Anh-Tuan Dao Pham</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 552 .....	18, 19

<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680 .....	15
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal. 4th 243 .....	27
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754 .....	40
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bragg</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1385 .....	29
<i>People v. Campos</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1228 .....	33
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109 .....	24, 25, 42
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....	32, 38
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	9
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1 .....	32
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1158 .....	42
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822 .....	41
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58 .....	30, 37
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568 .....	30, 31
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	41

<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347 .....	40
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 .....	37, 38, 40
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1425 .....	20
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495 .....	23, 24
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 452 .....	21, 22
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334 .....	33
<i>People v. McCall</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 175 .....	35
<i>People v. McCloud</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 788 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733 .....	38, 41
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242 .....	32
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332 .....	35, 36, 40
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219 .....	38
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 222 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671 .....	16
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103 .....	32

<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 522 .....	16
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 55 .....	10
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stone</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 131 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593 .....	27
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554 .....	13, 35
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032 .....	41
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	37, 40
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174 .....	37
<i>Ruffin v. United States</i> (D.C. 1994) 642 A.2d 1288 .....	21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> (1988) 313 Md. 600 .....	20
<i>United States v. Willis</i> (1997) 46 M.J. 258 .....	20
<i>Walls v. United States</i> (D.C. 2001) 773 A.2d 424 .....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Evidence Code	
§ 600, subd. (a) .....	35
§ 600, subd. (b) .....	35



Penal Code	
§ 186.22, subd. (a) .....	6
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1) .....	6
§ 187, subd. (a) .....	6
§ 188 .....	27
§ 664 .....	6
§ 12022.53, subd. (b) .....	8
§ 12022.53, subd. (c) .....	6, 8
§ 12022.53, subd. (d) .....	6
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)(1) .....	6

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Due Process Clause .....	36
--------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

### CALCRIM

No. 200 .....	40, 41, 42
No. 222 .....	42
No. 226 .....	22
No. 251 .....	40
No. 252 .....	25, 26, 28, 41
No. 401 .....	26, 43
No. 500 .....	27
No. 520 .....	27
No. 600 .....	<i>passim</i>
No. 601 .....	7, 25

### CALJIC

No. 2.03 .....	33
No. 2.06 .....	33
No. 2.52 .....	33
No. 8.66.1 .....	14, 32

www.Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/kill .....	31
---	----

www.Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/zone .....	31
